

No. 23-20480

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

THE WOODLANDS PRIDE, INCORPORATED; ABILENE PRIDE
ALLIANCE; EXTRAGRAMS, L.L.C.; 360 QUEEN ENTERTAINMENT, L.L.C.;
BRIGITTE BANDIT,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

WARREN KENNETH PAXTON, IN AN OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS; BRETT LIGON, IN AN OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF MONTGOMERY COUNTY;
MONTGOMERY COUNTY, TEXAS; JAMES HICKS, IN AN OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF TAYLOR COUNTY; TAYLOR
COUNTY, TEXAS; CITY OF ABILENE, TEXAS,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division
Civil Action No. 4:23-cv-02847, Judge David Hittner

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL COALITION AGAINST
CENSORSHIP, AMERICAN BOOKSELLERS FOR FREE EXPRESSION,
AUTHORS GUILD, COMIC BOOK LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, FASHION
LAW INSTITUTE, AND WOODHULL FREEDOM FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Peter B. Steffensen
SMU DEDMAN SCHOOL OF LAW
FIRST AMENDMENT CLINIC
P.O. Box 750116
Dallas, TX 75275-0116
(214) 768-4077
psteffensen@smu.edu

Thomas S. Leatherbury
Thomas S. Leatherbury Law, PLLC
Cumberland Hill School Building
1901 North Akard Street
Dallas, TX 75201-2305
(214) 213-5004
tom@tsleatherburylaw.com

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

1. No. 23-20480, *The Woodlands Pride, Incorporated, et al. v. Paxton, et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

STATEMENT OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT6

 I. S.B. 12 is a Prior Restraint on Speech because it Requires Local Governments, Acting as the State’s Censors, to Prohibit “Sexually Oriented Performances” before they are Ever Performed.8

 a. Prior Restraints on Speech Presumptively Violate the First Amendment..8

 b. The Performance Art Targeted by S.B. 12 is Speech Fully Protected Against Prior Restraint.10

 c. S.B. 12 Operates as a Prior Restraint on Speech..... 11

 d. S.B. 12 Gives the State’s Censors Unbridled Discretion to Ban Speech and Must be Facially Invalidated. 13

 e. S.B. 12’s Unconstitutionality is Accentuated by its Lack of Procedural Safeguards.19

 II. S.B. 12 Discriminates on the Basis of Viewpoint because it Singles Out Particular Artistic Choices for Censorship.20

CONCLUSION28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....29

CERTIFICATIONS UNDER ECF FILING STANDARDS30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alexander v. United States,
509 U.S. 544 (1993).....11

Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan,
372 U.S. 58 (1963).....9, 12, 15, 21

Blue Canary Corp. v. City of Milwaukee,
251 F.3d 1121 (7th Cir. 2001)14

Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n,
564 U.S. 786 (2011).....passim

Cath. Leadership Coal. of Tex. v. Reisman,
764 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2014)11

Chiu v. Plano Indep. Sch. Dist.,
339 F.3d 273 (5th Cir. 2003)24

City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.,
486 U.S. 750 (1988).....12, 13, 17

Freedman v. Maryland,
380 U.S. 51 (1965).....9, 10, 12, 15

Freedom From Religion Found. v. Abbott,
955 F.3d 417 (5th Cir. 2020)13, 18, 24, 26

Friends of Georges, Inc. v. Mulroy,
675 F. Supp. 3d 831 (W.D. Tenn. June 2, 2023), *appeal filed*, No. 23-5611 (6th
Cir. 2023)5

Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.,
533 U.S. 98 (2001).....27, 28, 29

HM Florida-ORL, LLC v. Griffin,
679 F. Supp. 3d 1332 (M.D. Fla. June 23, 2023), *appeal filed*, No. 23-12160
(11th Cir. 2023).....5

Hustler Mag., Inc. v. Falwell,
485 U.S. 46 (1988).....31

Imperial Sovereign Ct. v. Knudsen,
--- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2023 WL 6794043 (D. Mont. Oct. 13, 2023), *appeal filed*,
No. 23-3581 (9th Cir. 2023)6

Kingsley Int’l. Pictures Corp. v. Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.,
360 U.S. 684 (1959).....14, 19

Matal v. Tam,
582 U.S. 218 (2017).....30, 31

Miller v. California,
413 U.S. 15 (1973).....27

Missouri v. Biden, 83 F.4th 350
(5th Cir. 2023), *cert. granted sub nom. Murthy v. Missouri*, 601 U.S. ----, 144 S.
Ct. 7 (2023)12

Near v. Minn. ex rel. Olson,
283 U.S. 697 (1931).....14

NetChoice, L.L.C. v. Paxton,
49 F.4th 439 (5th Cir. 2022), *cert. granted*, 144 S. Ct. 477 (2023).....14

New York Times Co. v. United States,
403 U.S. 713 (1971).....12

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992).....26

Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995).....26

S. Utah Drag Stars v. City of St. George,
677 F. Supp. 3d 1252 (D. Utah June 16, 2023)6

Schacht v. U.S.,
398 U.S. 58 (1970).....27

Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad,
420 U.S. 546 (1975).....passim

Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham,
394 U.S. 147 (1969).....13

Snyder v. Phelps,
562 U.S. 443 (2011).....29

Spectrum WT v. Wendler,
No. 23-10994 (5th Cir. filed 2023)23, 24

Texas v. Johnson,
491 U.S. 397 (1989).....6

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
393 U.S. 503 (1969).....22

Woodlands Pride, Inc. v. Paxton,
2023 WL 6226113 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 26, 2023)28, 29

Statutes

Tex. Local Gov't Code § 243.01024

Other Authorities

ACLU, *Mapping Attacks on LGBTQ Rights in U.S. State Legislatures in 2023* (Dec. 21, 2023), <https://www.aclu.org/legislative-attacks-on-lgbtq-rights-2023> ..4

Anthony Lewis, *Londoners Cool To Hair's Nudity*, N.Y. Times (Sept. 29, 1968), <https://www.nytimes.com/1968/09/29/archives/londoners-cool-to-hairs-nudity-fourletter-words-shock-few-at.html>19

Bob Mondello, *'Hair' At 50: Going Gray, But Its Youthful Optimism Remains Bouncy and Full-Bodied*, NPR (May 1, 2018), <https://www.npr.org/2018/05/01/607339204/hair-at-50-going-gray-but-its-youthful-optimism-remains-bouncy-and-full-bodied>18

Carrie Isaac (@CarrieIsaac), Twitter, (May 19, 2023, 11:11 PM) <https://twitter.com/carrieisaac/status/1659773848676450304>.....33

CJ Wallace, *The Importance of Drag Queens*, MY RES. CTR. (June 6, 2023), <https://myresourcecenter.org/the-importance-of-drag-queens/>.....29

Greg Abbott (@GregAbbott_TX), Twitter (June 24, 2023, 11:03 PM), https://twitter.com/gregabbott_tx/status/167281785972916224033

Kiana Shelton, *The Joy of Drag*, PSYCHIATRIC TIMES (June 29, 2022), <https://www.psychiatrictimes.com/view/the-joy-of-drag>29

Matt Shaheen (@MattShaheen), Twitter, (June 8, 2023, 7:48 AM), <https://twitter.com/MattShaheen/status/1666789387005222912>.....32

Sarah Lee, *Hair: The musical that ‘changed theater for ever’*, BBC (Sept. 26, 2018), <https://www.bbc.com/news/uk-england-london-45625785>.....19

Solcyré Burga, *Tennessee Passed the Nation’s First Law Limiting Drag Shows. Here’s the Status of Anti-Drag Bills Across the U.S.*, Time (Apr. 3, 2023, 2:43 P.M.), <https://time.com/6260421/tennessee-limiting-drag-shows-status-of-anti-drag-bills-u-s/>.....4

Virginia Chamlee, *Anti-Drag Legislation is Sweeping the Nation: Here’s Where Each State Stands on Drag Bans*, People (June 6, 2023, 2:30 P.M.), <https://people.com/politics/anti-drag-legislation-united-states/>.....4

William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (1769).....8
